



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1531/2024**

VIKAS SAWHNEY

.....Petitioner

Through: **Mr. Kartik Bhardwaj, Ms. Mana Singh, Advs.**

Petitioner in person (through v/c)

versus

ABHA SHARMA

.....Respondent

Through: **Mr. Furkan Ahmed, Adv.**

Respondent in person (through v/c)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

ORDER

%

09.01.2026

1. During the course of hearing, it has been agreed that the petitioner would deposit an amount of Rs.8 Lakhs in this Court within a period of four weeks from today.
2. It is stated by learned counsel for the respondent no.1 that upon such deposit being made, the respondent shall immediately take steps to withdraw the Crl. Rev. Petition No.202/2023, filed by the respondent before the Addl. District Judge, Belapur, Navi Mumbai, Maharashtra.
3. After the said Crl. Rev. Petition No.202/2023 stands withdrawn, (under intimation to the petitioner) and upon orders in this regard being placed on record in these proceedings, the deposited amount of Rs.8 Lakhs shall be released to the petitioner.
4. The petition is disposed of in the above terms.

SACHIN DATTA, J

JANUARY 9, 2026/cl