



\$~2

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CONT.CAS© 1531/2024 and CM APPLs.15834/2026, 15835/2026,  
23840/2026

VIKAS SAWHNEY

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kartik Bhardwaj, Ms. Mana  
Singh, Advs.

versus

ABHA SHARMA

.....Respondent

Through: Advocate (appearance not given).

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA**

**ORDER**

%

**29.04.2026**

**CM APPL. 23840/2026(seeking condonation of delay in depositing demand  
draft in terms of orders dt. 09-01-2026)**

1. This is an application seeking condonation of delay in depositing the demand draft in terms of the order dated 09.01.2026.
2. Considering the averments made in the application, the same is allowed. Accordingly, the delay of 38 days in depositing the demand draft in terms of the order dated 09.01.2026, stands condoned.
3. The application is disposed of.

**CM APPL. 15835/2026 (seeking correction of clerical error in para 3 of the  
order dt. 09-01-2026)**

4. This is an application seeking correction of a clerical error in paragraph-3 of the order dated 09.01.2026, to the extent it records that the deposited amount of Rs.8 Lakhs be released to the 'petitioner' instead of the 'respondent'.
5. In view of the aforesaid, the paragraph-3 of the order dated



09.01.2026 stands modified to such extent. Accordingly, the same now reads as under:-

*“3. After the said Crl. Rev. Petition No.202/2023 stands withdrawn, (under intimation to the petitioner) and upon orders in this regard being placed on record in these proceedings, the deposited amount of Rs.8 Lakhs shall be released to the respondent.”*

6. The application stands allowed in the above terms.

**CM APPL. 15834/2026 (restoration of main case)**

7. It is agreed that upon withdrawal of the Criminal Revision Petition bearing No.202/2023 the amount of Rs.8 Lakhs deposited by the petitioner by way of a demand draft No. 000725 shall be released to the respondent.

8. The application is disposed of in the above terms.

9. It is made clear that the amount shall be released on an affidavit being filed by the respondent as regards withdrawal of the said Criminal Revision Petition bearing No.202/2023.

10. List before the Joint Registrar (Judicial) for the release of the said amount to the respondent, on 26.05.2026.

**SACHIN DATTA, J**

**APRIL 29, 2026/r**